
Cabinet 
 

Meeting Venue 
Hybrid meeting - Zoom - County Hall 
 
Meeting date 
Tuesday, 19 December 2023 
 
Meeting time 
10.00 am 
 
For further information please contact 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

Stephen Boyd 
01597 826374 
steve.boyd@powys.gov.uk 

 13/12/2023 
 

 
Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod.  
Rhowch wybod pa iaith rydych am ei defnyddio erbyn hanner dydd, ddau ddiwrnod 
gwaith cyn y cyfarfod.  
You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting.  
Please inform us of which language you wish to use by noon, two working days 
before the meeting. 
 

AGENDA 
  

1.  APOLOGIES  
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
  

2.  MINUTES  
 
To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the last meeting held on 21 November 
2023 as a correct record. 
(Pages 3 - 6) 
  

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered on the agenda. 
 
  

4.  LLANGEDWYN CHURCH IN WALES SCHOOL CONSULTATION REPORT  
 
To consider a report by County Councillor Pete Roberts, Cabinet Member for a 
Learning Powys.  
(Pages 7 - 198) 
 
 

Public Document Pack



  
5.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER 2 REPORT  

 
To consider a report by County Councillor David Thomas, Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Transformation.  
(Pages 199 - 214) 
  

6.  DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING  
 
To note the delegated decisions taken since the last meeting. 
(Pages 215 - 216) 
  

7.  FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
To consider the Cabinet forward work programme. 
(Pages 217 - 218) 
 
 
 



Cabinet 21 November 2023  
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD COUNTY HALL AND ON ZOOM 
ON TUESDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillor M Dorrance (Chair) 
 
County Councillors J Berriman, J Brignell-Thorp, J Charlton, R Church, S Cox, 
S C Davies, P Roberts, D Selby and D A Thomas 
 
In attendance: County Councillors J Brignell Throp, Aled Davies and Aled Davies 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors J Gibson-Watt 
(Chair) and A Kennerley (Cabinet Assistant) 

 
2.  MINUTES  

 
The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the last meeting held on 24th 
October 2023 as a correct record. 

 
3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest reported.  

 
4.  COUNCIL TAX BASE FOR 2024-2025  

 
Cabinet considered a report on the Council Tax base for 2024-25. County 
Councillor Aled Davies, Chair of the Finance Panel reported that the Panel had 
expressed concerns over the Welsh Government’s proposals for changes to the 
council tax system. The Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate 
Transformation noted that the proposals were currently out for consultation and 
that the Council would be monitoring them closely.  
  
                        RESOLVED  
  

1.    That the calculation of the Council Tax Base for the whole 
of its area for the year 2024-25 of 64,536.48 be approved. 
  

2.    That the calculation of the Council Tax Base for each Town 
and Community Council contained within 4.2 above, be 
approved to meet the legal requirement of the Council to 
set a Council Tax Base for 2024-25. 

 
5.  FINANCIAL FORECAST FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2024 (AS 

AT 30TH SEPTEMBER 2023)  
 

Cabinet considered the revenue report for the second quarter. The Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Corporate Transformation acknowledged the concerns 
of the Finance Panel over the financial position of schools reported by the Chair 
of the Panel, County Councillor Aled Davies but noted that this was an issue 
faced by schools across the country.  

Page 3

2



Cabinet 21 November 2023 
 

  
Cabinet also noted that pay claims had put pressure on the budget and that the 
council would have to reshape its service offer and staffing profile to manage 
within its means.  
  

RESOLVED  
1. That Cabinet note the current budget position and the 

projected full year forecast to the end of March 2024. 
2. That the grants set out in section 5.1 of the report are 

noted. 
3.  The virements set out in section 5.2 are approved, to 

 comply with the virement rules for budget movements as 
set out in the financial regulations. 

4. The virement set out in section 5.3 is recommended to 
Council for approval to comply with the virement rules in 
the financial regulations for requests over £500,000. 

  
  

6.  CAPITAL FORECAST 2023-24, AS AT 30TH SEPTEMBER 2023  
 

Cabinet considered the capital report for quarter 2. The revised programme at 
the 30th September 2023 was budgeted at £96.32 million following the 
successful award of additional grants and the reprofiling of budgets between 
financial years. Actual spend amounted to £22.85 million, representing 24% of 
the total budget. Officers would follow up on a request made by the Chair of the 
Finance Panel for information.  
  
                        RESOLVED that the report is noted.  
   

7.  THE COUNCIL'S USE OF SURVEILLANCE UNDER THE REGULATION OF 
INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 2022-2023  

 
Cabinet considered a report on the council’s use of covert surveillance under the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) for 2022-2023 and noted 
that the council had not undertaken any directed covert surveillance, nor had it 
authorised the use of a covert human intelligence source. 
  
The report also set out a revised RIPA policy and a newly developed non RIPA 
policy. 
  
The Council’s Senior Manager for Customer Services and Information 
Governance, Helen Dolman, was thanked for her work. 
  
                        RESOLVED  
  

1.   To note that the Council has not utilised RIPA in the 
financial year 2022/23 and the activity undertaken in 
response to the Commissioner’s report.   

Page 4



Cabinet 21 November 2023 
 

  
2.    To approve the revised RIPA Policy as set out in Appendix 

A to the report to take immediate effect. 
  

3.   To approve the newly developed non-RIPA Policy and 
procedures as set out in Appendix B to the report to take 
immediate effect. 

  
  

8.  CORPORATE SAFEGUARDING BOARD ACTIVITY REPORT  
 

The Interim Director of Social Services and Housing presented the activity report 
from the Corporate Safeguarding Board as chair of the Board. The Cabinet 
Member for a Safer Powys encouraged councillors, officers and the public to 
take part in the White Ribbon marches taking place on 25th November.  

 
9.  DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING  

 
Cabinet noted the delegated decisions taken by portfolio holders since the last 
meeting.  

 
10.  FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Cabinet noted the forward work programme. Cabinet members and Heads of 
Service were asked to ensure that it was kept updated.  
  
The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for a Fairer Powys was pleased to 
report that the Council had provisionally secured over £17.7 million of Levelling 
Up Funding from UK Government to promote recreational tourism in the county 
through transport investment. 

11.  EXEMPT ITEMS  
 

RESOLVED to exclude the public for the following item of 
business on the grounds that there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information under category 3 of The Local 
Authorities (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 
2007). 

 
12.  ERC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
County Councillor Angela Davies, Chair of the Economy Residents and 
Communities Scrutiny Committee presented the Committee’s recommendations 
on the sale of a property. The Committee had found no grounds for referring the 
decision back to the Cabinet but had made five recommendations, three of which 
the Cabinet fully accepted, one which it partially accepted and one which it 
rejected.  
  
The Chair thanked the ERC Committee for its work.  

 
 

13.  POWYS OWNED CARE HOMES  
 

Page 5



Cabinet 21 November 2023 
 

Cabinet considered a confidential report on Powys owned care homes.  
  
                        RESOLVED to approve the recommendations in the report. 

 
 

County Councillor M Dorrance 
Chair  

Page 6



 
CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL. 

 
CABINET EXECUTIVE 

19 December 2023 
 

REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor Pete Roberts 
Portfolio Holder for a Learning Powys 

  
REPORT TITLE: Llangedwyn C. in W. School – Consultation Report 
  
 

REPORT FOR: 
 

Decision 

 
1. Purpose  
 
1.1 Further to the decision made by Cabinet on the 10th October 2023, the 

Council has carried out consultation on the following proposal: 
 

• To close Llangedwyn C. in W. School from the 31st August 2024, 
with pupils to transfer to Llanfechain C. in W. School 

 
1.2 The purpose of this report is to inform Cabinet members of the 

responses received to the consultation and to determine whether or not 
to proceed with the statutory process to close the school. 

 
1.3 The report is supported by the following appendices: 
 

• Appendix A – Consultation Document 
• Appendix B – Consultation Report 
• Appendix C – Minutes of meetings with Governors and Staff 
• Appendix D – Updated Impact Assessments 

 
2. Background 
 
2.1 Llangedwyn C. in W. School is a small English-medium primary school 

located in the village of Llangedwyn in the Llanfyllin catchment area of 
North Powys. 

 
2.2 It currently operates as part of a formal federation with Llanfechain C. 

in W. School. Ffederasiwn Dwy Afon was established in 2018. The 
Federation has a single governing body and headteacher that are 
responsible for both schools. 

 
2.3 Pupil numbers at Llangedwyn C. in W. School have decreased 

significantly over recent years. Current pupil numbers at the school are 
as follows1: 

 
 

1 Teacher Centre, 30th November 2023 

Page 7

4



 R 1 2 3 4 5 6 Total 
 

Llangedwyn C. in 
W. School 
 

1 0 1 1 1 1 2 7 

 
2.4 In the Summer of 2022, the Council updated and relaunched its 

Strategy for Transforming Education2, and also published a work 
programme for Wave 2 of implementation of the Strategy. This includes 
a commitment to restart and conclude the review of the Llanfyllin / 
North Welshpool catchment, which commenced in 2020. This restarted 
in April 2023. 

 
2.5 In September 2023, the Council’s Cabinet considered a paper which 

outlined the findings of the review and presented an indicative 
preferred way forward. The preferred way forward included the 
possible closure of Llangedwyn C. in W. School, however this would be 
subject to the Statutory Process as outlined in the School Organisation 
Code (2018). 

 
2.6 The paper considered by Cabinet included a recommendation that a 

proposal paper is prepared in respect of the closure of Llangedwyn C. 
in W. School, for consideration by Cabinet in October 2023. 

 
2.7 On the 10th October 2023, Cabinet considered a proposal paper in 

respect of Llangedwyn C. in W. School, and approved the following 
recommendation: 

 
 ‘It is recommended that Cabinet approves commencing the statutory 

process on the following proposal: 
 

• To close Llangedwyn C. in W. School from the 31st August 2024, 
with pupils to transfer to Llanfechain C. in W. School.’ 

 
2.8 Consultation has subsequently been carried out, as agreed by Cabinet. 
 
The Consultation Period 
 
2.9 Consultation on the proposal to close Llangedwyn C. in W. School 

commenced on the 12th of October 2023 and ended on the 23rd of 
November 2023. 

 
2.10 The consultation document was available on the Council’s website 

throughout the consultation period. The document was also distributed 
to stakeholders as required by the School Organisation Code (2018). 
The consultation document that was issued is attached as Appendix A.  

 

 
2 Available at https://en.powys.gov.uk/article/9344/Transforming-Education-Strategy 

Page 8



2.11 Consultees were asked to respond to the consultation by either 
completing the online consultation form, filling in a paper copy of the 
form and returning it to the Transforming Education Team, 
[...]
m 
Mechain to deliver extra CiW capacity, investment in the Welsh 
language.  But now the current Liberal Democrat/Labour Cabinet have 
pulled that investment, where once there was a policy of ‘investment 
and transformation’ we now have a policy of ‘slash and burn’. 

 
Because of this negative attitude that the current Cabinet has towards 
education and my lack of trust that I have in the Cabinet who stood on 
an election platform less than 2 years ago with a promise of fighting for 
our small rural schools, it is difficult for me to support the 
recommendation, but it is the right decision as I do trust the analysis of 
the Education Officer team at Powys CC.   

 
9.   Impact Assessment 
 
9.1 An initial impact assessment was considered by Cabinet on the 10th of 

October 2023. 
 
9.2 In addition, a range of draft impact assessments were produced as part 

of the consultation documentation. These included an Integrated 
Impact Assessment, an Equalities Impact Assessment, and a 
Community Impact Assessment. 
 

9.3 These draft impact assessments have been updated to reflect issues 
raised during the consultation period, and are attached in Appendix D. 

 
9.4 The Overall Summary from the Impact Assessment is as follows: 
 

The aim of the proposal is to improve the educational provision for 
learners. However, whilst this impact assessment has identified some 
positive aspects, in particular relating to ensuring the best strategic 
management of the Powys schools estate, the assessment has also 
identified some negative aspects. These primarily relate to the impact 
on the community of Llangedwyn due to loss of educational provision 
from the village.   

 

Page 16



10. Recommendation 
 

i) To receive the Consultation Report in respect of the proposal to 
close Llangedwyn C. in W. School 

 
ii) To approve the publication of a statutory notice proposing closure of 

Llangedwyn C. in W. School from the 31st August 2024, with pupils 
to transfer to Llanfechain 
[...]
esan Authorities 
• The Welsh Minister for Education 
• Local Powys Councillors 
• Town and Community Councils in the local area 
• The Member of the Senedd for Montgomeryshire and Members of the Senedd 

for the Mid & West Wales region 
• The MP for Montgomeryshire 
• Estyn 
• Teaching and staff trade unions 
• Mid Wales Education Partnership 
• The Police and Crime Commissioner for Dyfed Powys 
• Nursery providers in the local area 
• Mudiad Meithrin 
• The Powys Children and Young People’s Partnership 
 

Consultation with pupils will take place in accordance with the Welsh children and young 
people’s national participation standards9. 
 
The consultation period 
 
The consultation period will commence on the 12th October 2023 and will end on the 23rd 
November 2023. 

 
The statutory process 
 
Consultation on this proposal will follow the guidelines set out by the Welsh Government in 
the revised School Organisation Code which became operational on the 1st November 
2018. The process is summarised below: 

 
i) Consultation 
 

 
9 https://gov.wales/children-and-young-peoples-national-participation-standards  

Page 46

https://gov.wales/children-and-young-peoples-national-participation-standards


 

29 
 

Consultation will start on the 12th October 2023 and will end on the 23rd November 
2023. Feedback from the consultation will be collated and summarised, and a 
consultation report will be produced and shared with stakeholders. 
 
It is important to note that responses made to the consultation will not be counted 
as objections to the proposal, and that only objections can be registered following 
publication of a statutory notice. 
 
The Council’s Cabinet will consider the consultation report and the feedback 
received during the consultation period, and will decide whether to proceed with the 
proposal, to make changes to the proposal, or to not proceed with the proposal. If 
the Cabinet decides not to proceed, that will be the end of this proposal. 
 
I
[...]
mornings and sales 
of work to raise money for charity and school funds. The school 
concerts are much enjoyed by the community, all going to show 
what a big part the school plays in village life and what a loss it 
would be. The school provides a warm, nurturing environment in 
which children can thrive, encouraging a good work ethic and an 
ethos of kindness, thoughtfulness, and service to the community. 

As above. 

1.3.4 The school has been at the heart of the Llangedwyn Community 
for nearly two hundred years, and throughout has provided a 
loving and nurturing education emphasising Christian values. 

As above. 

1.3.5 The close link between school and church has been to the 
betterment of both, plus the community at large. Our 
congregations regularly witness the high standards of care, 
education, and social ability during their frequent visits to our 
church. To lose this fruitful and delightful link will be to the 
detriment of the village. 

As above. 

 
1.4  Comments on the impact of the current low pupil numbers at the school 
 
1.4.1 The national curriculum in Wales has dramatically changed in 

recent years and preparation for this change has been an 
important part of Llangedwyn’s school development priorities.  
Whilst the school is able to deliver the content of the curriculum 
effectively, although requiring a huge amount of work from the 
teacher, it is becoming increasingly difficult to do so with the 

The council recognises these concerns about the 
impact of the current low pupil numbers at 
Llangedwyn C. in W. School on the provision 
offered at the school.  
 

P
age 90



21 
 

appropriate pedagogy due to low numbers. With only one child in 
most year groups, peer collaboration, development of 
independent learning and delivering effective challenge is 
becoming increasingly difficult. 

1.4.2 The low number of pupils at the school means that discussion, 
sharing ideas and considering differing viewpoints is limited, and 
this impacts 
[...]
here are several reasons to 
back that opinion. One is that the school has been run down over 
the last few years with little regard for its advertisement, its 
website. or the upkeep of its premises and grounds. Another is 
the apparently deliberate running down of pupil numbers by 
hinting that the school has an endangered future, such that 
parents have located their children elsewhere. 

The current consultation is being carried out in 
accordance with the requirements of the School 
Organisation Code. At the end of the consultation 
period, a consultation report will be prepared 
which summarises the responses received, which 
will be considered by the Council’s Cabinet when 
determining whether or not to proceed with 
implementation of the proposal. 

P
age 116



47 
 

 
13. Comments about the process 
 
13.1 A letter had arrived in the school which was discussed by the 

governing body on the 13th September 2023. This was 
embargoed until 3.30 the following day to allow staff and parents 
to be informed, however the news was ‘leaked’ in the early hours 
and was all over social media by early the next morning, meaning 
that parents and some staff found out about the proposals from 
friends, family and/or social media sites, hardly the correct way for 
such information to be made public. 

There was an agreed communications plan that 
was communicated with all schools, however 
unfortunately the information appeared on social 
media before some parents and staff had received 
copies of the letter that had been issued. As a 
result, the press release that had been due to be 
issued at 3pm was issued earlier in the day.  

13.2 The way the news was broken caused distress and panic 
amongst parents of children at the school and had a very negative 
impact on the children themselves which resulted recently in the 
staff having to talk to the remaining children to try and explain why 
all their friends were leaving. Parents were panicked into chasing 
the few plac
[...]
h EAL.  
- Ethnicity: The ethnic group of 100% of pupils in the school is White British  
- Looked after Children: 15.4% of pupils are looked after. 

 
This information shows that a small number of pupils that belong to a protected characteristic 
group will be affected by this proposal. In particular: 
 

- 23.1% of pupils at Llangedwyn C. in W. School are eligible for Free School Meals. This is 
higher than the Powys average for primary schools (18.8%), however, there are very 
small numbers of pupils at Llangedwyn, so this percentage translates to very few pupils 

- 38.5% of pupils at Llangedwyn C. in W. School have additional learning needs. This is 
higher than the Powys average for primary schools (20.9%) 

 
The proposal to close Llangedwyn C. in W. School would impact on all pupils currently attending 
the school, including those pupils belonging to protected characteristic groups.  
 

6.2 Qualitative   Full consultation has been carried out on the proposal relating to Llangedwyn C. in W. School, 
including consultation with pupils at the affected schools. This has provided qualitative data in 

P
age 188



 

 21  

Summarise the key qualitative data analysis, 
providing key themes or patterns.  
Include data that relates to existing provision and 
also data relating to proposal. E.g. protected 
characteristics focus group on the proposal.   
 
Key questions:  
 
i) Do certain groups have a different service   user 

experience? How will a change affect this? 
ii) Have any areas for improvement been 

communicated by particular groups? Will a 
change have an impact upon these views? 

iii) What are the reasons behind some groups not 
using the service?  How will a change affect this 
position? 

iv) What has consultation on your proposals 
revealed about impact on the protected 
characteristics? 

 

respect of the proposal, and information regarding any additional impact on pupils that belong to 
protected characteristic groups.  
 
Comments received d
[...]
 use of the school 
building is minimal. There is a Village Hall in Llangedwyn which is already 
used more widely by the local community, so any events/meetings etc which 
are currently held at the school could be located to the Village Hall. 

 

Page 197



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL. 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
24th November 2023 

 
CABINET EXECUTIVE 
19th December 2023 

 
REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor David Thomas 

Portfolio Holder for Finance and Corporate 
Transformation 

  
REPORT TITLE: Treasury Management Quarter 2 Report 
  
 

REPORT FOR: 
 

Information 

 
1 Purpose  
 
1.1 CIPFA’s 2009 Treasury Management Bulletin suggested: 

‘In order to enshrine best practice, it is suggested that authorities report formally on 
treasury management activities at least twice a year and preferably quarterly.’ 

 
The CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management emphasises a number of key 
areas including the following: 
xi. Treasury management performance and policy setting should be subject to 

scrutiny prior to implementation. 
 
1.2 In line with the above, this report is providing information on the activities for the 

quarter ending 30th September 2023. 
 
2 Background 
 
2.1  The Capital and Treasury Management Strategy (CTMS) approved by Full Council 

on 23rd February 2023 can be found here - 
powys.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s77379/Appendix H Capital and Treasury 
Management Strategy 2023-28.pdf 

 
3 Advice 
 
3.1 Investments 
 
3.2 The Authority’s investment priorities within the Strategy are. 

(a) the security of capital, then, 
(b) the liquidity of its investments then 
(c) the yield 

 
3.3 The Authority aims to achieve the optimum return on its investments commensurate 

with proper levels of security and liquidity. The risk appetite has been low in order to 
give priority to security of investments. With interest rates for investments remaining 

Page 199

5

https://powys.moderngov.co.uk/documents/
[...]
or a 
Fairer Powys 

Approved the purchase of a property in 
Ystradgynlais to add to the social 
housing stock.  

 

Page 215

6



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Meeting Report Title Report 
Author(s) 

Presenting 
Member(s) 

Budget and MTFS Jane Thomas Councillor David 
Thomas 

Winter Maintenance  Matt Perry Councillor Jackie 
Charlton 

Quarter 2 Strategic Risk Register 
 

Jane Thomas Councillor David 
Thomas  

Rent Setting for 2024-2025 
 

Andy Thompson Councillor Matthew 
Dorrance  

Supporting the development of 
Council Housing 
 

Andy Thompson Councillor Matthew 
Dorrance  

 
 
Cabinet –  
2024-01-16 

Welsh language promotion 
strategy 

Sion Rowley Councillor Sandra 
Davies 

 
Sennybridge School Outline 
Business Case 

Emma Palmer Councillor Pete 
Roberts  

Cabinet –  
2024-02-06 

Irfon Valley Consultation Report  Emma Palmer Councillor Pete 
Roberts  

 
Sustainable Communities for 
Learning – Strategic Outline 
Programme 
 

Emma Palmer Councillor Pete 
Roberts  

Llangedwyn Objection Report  Emma Palmer  Councillor Pete 
Roberts  

HRA Thirty Year Housing 
Revenue Account Business Plan 
2024-2025. 

Andy Thompson Councillor Matthew 
Dorrance  

Cabinet –  
2024-02-27 

Corporate Safeguarding Board 
Activity Report 

Nina Davies   

 
Quarter 3 Performance Report  Catherine 

James  
Councillor James 
Gibson-Watt 

Cabinet –  
2024-03-19  

Quarter 3 Strategic Risk Register Jane Thomas Councillor David 
Thomas  

 
Cabinet –  
2024-07-09 

Quarter 4 Strategic Risk Register Jane Thomas Councillor David 
Thomas 

 
Corporate Safeguarding Board 
Activity Report 

Nina Davies  Cabinet –  
2024-09-17 

Quarter 1 Performance Report Catherine 
James 

Councillor James 
Gibson-Watt 

 

Page 217

7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Llangedwyn Church in Wales School Consultation Report
	CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL.
	CABINET EXECUTIVE
	1.	Purpose
	2.	Background
	3.	Advice
	3.1  	Based on the findings of 
[...]
EW OF THE CONSULTATION
	i)	Consultation methods
	ii)	Responses received
	iii)	Summary of issues raised

	2.	CONSULTATION RESPONSE FORM
	3.	CONSULTATION WITH PUPILS
	4.	CONSULTATION MEETINGS WITH STAFF AND GOVERNORS
	i)	Consultation meeting with Staff of Llangedwyn C. in W. School
	ii)	Consultation meeting with Governors of Llangedwyn C. in W. School

	5.	ESTYN
	6.	ISSUES RAISED DURING THE CONSULTATION PERIOD
	1.	Comments about Llangedwyn C. in W. School
	2.	Impact on pupils
	3.	Impact on pupils belonging to protected characteristic groups
	4.	Impact on staff
	5.	Impact on the community
	6.	Impact on families
	7.	Comments about travel/transport arrangements
	8.	Comments about Church in Wales provision
	9.	Comments about small/rural schools
	10.	Comments about other schools
	11.	Comments about finance/funding
	12.	Criticism of the Council’s treatment of Llangedwyn School
	13.	Comments about the process
	15.	Comments about the documentation
	16.	Alternative options
	17.	Comments about impact on the Welsh language
	18.	Comments in support of the proposal
	19.	Other comments
	7.	FURTHER ASESSMENT AND CONCLUSION

	Appendix C - Llangedwyn minutes of meetings with Staff and Governors
	Consultation meeting with Staff of Llangedwyn C. in W. School
	Lynette Lovell: Thank you all, it’s been a really helpful meeting this evening. We will keep you informed as the process goes forward.

	Appendix D - Llangedwyn Updated Impact Assessments - English
	1.	Introduction
	2.	Integrated Impact Assessment
	3.	Equality Impact Assessment
	4.	Draft Community Impact Assessment – Llangedwyn C. in W. School.


	5 Treasury Management Quarter 2 Report
	CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL.
	AUDIT COMMITTEE
	CABINET EXECUTIVE
	1	Purpose
	2	Background
	3	Advice
	3.1	Investments
	3.24 £3.50 million PWLB and £5.00 million borrowing from another local authority has been repaid during the last quarter. The remaining £17.40 million held for the Global Centre of Rail Excellence (GCRE) has also been repaid. Wit
[...]
ing this quarter.
	3.52	Key Performance Indicators - The VAT KPI’s for 2023/24 are attached at Appendix B.

	6 Delegated Decisions Taken Since the Last Meeting
	7 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet 19 December 2023  
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD AT COUNTY HALL AND ON 
ZOOM ON TUESDAY, 19 DECEMBER 2023 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillor J Gibson-Watt (Chair) 
 
County Councillors J Charlton, R Church, S Cox, S C Davies, M J Dorrance, 
P Roberts, D Selby and D A Thomas 
 
In attendance: County Councillor Aled Davies  
 

1.  APOLOGIES  
 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor J Berriman 
 

2.  MINUTES  
 

The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the last meeting held on 21st 
November 2023 as a correct record.  

 
3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest reported. 

 
4.  LLANGEDWYN CHURCH IN WALES SCHOOL CONSULTATION REPORT  

 
Cabinet considered responses received to the consultation on the proposal to 
close Llangedwyn C. in W. School from the 31st August 2024, with pupils to 
transfer to Llanfechain C. in W. School. Cabinet was advised that the number of 
pupils at the school had fallen to 7. Cabinet noted the comments of the 
Governing Body on the impact of running a school with such small numbers of 
pupils.  
  
The local Member, County Councillor Aled Davies, paid tribute to the teachers 
and governors for the leadership they had shown but said that the lack of 
children in the catchment meant the school was not sustainable.  
  
                        RESOLVED  
  

1.      To receive the Consultation Report in respect of the 
proposal to close Llangedwyn C. in W. School. 

  
2.      To approve the publication of a statutory notice proposing 

closure of Llangedwyn C. in W. School from the 31st 
August 2024, with pupils to transfer to Llanfechain C. in W. 
School. 

   
5.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER 2 REPORT  

 



Cabinet 19 December 2023  
 

Cabinet received the Treasury Management report for Quarter 2 which set out 
the council’s investment and borrowing strategy,  

 
6.  DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING  

 
Cabinet noted the delegated decisions taken since the last meeting. 

 
7.  FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Cabinet noted the forward work programme.  

 
 

County Councillor J Gibson-Watt (Chair) 


